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No. 833, A.] 	 [Published August 24, 1929. 

CHAPTER 427. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and (2) of section 20.01 of 
the statutes, relating to the compensation of members of the 
legislature and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.01 of the 

statutes are amended to read : (20.01) (1) Compensation and 
mileage to each member of the legislature, as • * • follows: 

(a) One hundred dollars per month, payable monthly. 
(b) For each special or regular session, mileage at the rate of 

ten cents per mile for every mile travelled in going to and return-
ing from the state capitol on the most usual route. 

(2) To the speaker of the assembly, for his services as speak-
er, * * * twenty-five dollars per month, payable monthly, 
in addition to his compensation and mileage as a member. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect on the first day of the 
first month following sine die adjournment of the 1929 regular 
session of the legislature. 

Approved August 23, 1929. 

No. 476, S.] 	 [Published August 26, 1929. 

CHAPTER 428. 
AN ACT to amend sections 20.37 and 20.38 and subsection (8) 

of section 37.11 of the statutes, relating to the appropriations 
for the state normal schools. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 20.37 and 20.38 and subsection (8) of 

section 37.11 of the statutes are amended to read : 20.37 GEN- 

ERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS TO THE NORMAL SCHOOL FUND INCOME. 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the normal school 
fund income: 

(1) On July 1, 1925, three hundred twelve thousand five hun-
dred dollars, and on July 1, 1926, two hundred seventy-five thou- 
sand dollars to meet the appropriations made by • • * par- 



576 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 428. 

agraph • * * (d) of subsection (6), " * • and para-
graph (h) of subsection (9) of section 20.38 of the statutes. 

(2) From time to time as needed and as approved by the 
• * * budget director, an amount not to exceed • • • 
eight hundred • * * sixty -five thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, * * * 1929, and an amount not 
to exceed " * " eight hundred " ' sixty thousand 
• " • dollars for the fiscal year beginning July 1, * • • 
1930. 

(4) On July 1, 1927, one hundred ninety-nine thousand five 
hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1928, one hundred ten thousand 
five hundred ninety-five dollars to meet the appropriations made 
by paragraph * * • (d) of subsection (4), paragraph 
• • * (d) of subsection (5), paragraph * * * (e) of 
subsection (6), paragraph (d) * • * of subsection (7), and 
paragraph (e) of subsection (9), • * • all of section 20.38 
of the statutes. 

(5) On * • * July 1, 1918, one hundred twenty-three 
thousand dollars to meet the appropriations from the normal 
school fund income made by * * * paragraph (e) of sub-
section (9), * * • of section 20.38. 

(6) On July 1, 1929, two hundred seventy-two thousand three 
hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1930, two hundred thousand dol-
lars to meet the appropriations from the normal school fund in-
come made by paragraph (d) of subsection (2), paragraph (d) 
of subsection (4), paragraph (e) of subsection (6), paragraph 
(d) of subsection (8), and paragraph (e) of subsection 
11, all of section 20.38 of the statutes. 

20.38 APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE NORMAL SCHOOL FUND IN- 

COME. There is appropriated from the normal school fund 
income to the board of normal school regents: 

(1) BOARD OF NORMAL REGENTS. For the board of 
normal regents, annually, beginning July 1, • • * 1929, 
• * " twenty -six thousand * * * dollars for the execu-
tion of the functions of said board. Of this there is alloted : 

(a) To each member of said board such compensation as may 
be fixed by the board for rendering any specific service under the 
direction of the board ; but they shall receive no compensation 
for time spent in going to, attending, or returning from the 
meetings of the board. 
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(c) No part of this appropriation shall be used for salaries, 
compensations, or traveling expenses of any persons or officials 
other than members of the board of normal regents, the secre-
tary of the board, the business agent, the physician, the account-
ant, and stenographers, except that not to exceed three hundred 
fifty dollars, annually, may be used for small administrative ex-
penses, for investigations of the several normal schools, including 
the traveling expenses of teachers for conferences relating to 
questions of administration of the normal schools. 

(d) Annually, beginning July 1, 1917, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of the annual audit as provided in section 37.08. 
• • • 

(2) NORMAL SCHOOLS IN GENERAL. For any or all 
of the normal schools under the supervision of the state board of 
normal school regents, to be distributed as the said board may 
direct : 

(a) * • * Annually, beginning July 1, * • " 1929, 
fifteen thousand dollars for operation of summer school only. 

(b) On July 1, " " • 1929, • * * fifty thousand 
dollars, and on July 1, * • * 1930, * 	• fifty thou- 
sand dollars for additional operation, including teachers' sal-
aries. 

(c) On March 1, 1915, ninety thousand dollars for the pur-
chase of land and for land improvements at the several normal 
schools in sums allotted, as follows: For the normal school at 
Oshkosh, thirty-one thousand dollars. 

(d) On July 1, 1929, one hundred ninety-four thousand seven 
hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1930, two hundred thousand 
dollars for the construction and equipment of new buildings and 
other permanent property and improvements. No part of this 
appropriation shall be effective and available for any project 
until approval in writing signed by the governor and at least one 
other member of the emergency board has been filed in the office 
of the secretary of state. 

* * * (g) The board of normal regents shall have the 
power and authority to regulate the allotment for salaries of 
teachers at the various normal schools, and to make such trans-
fers of allotments for salaries of teachers among the normal 
schools as it shall find proper and necessary. It shall also have 
the power and authority to make transfers from legislative ap- 
propriations for operation other than salaries of teachers not to 
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exceed ten per cent of the appropriation for operation exclusive 
of salaries of teachers. 

(h) All moneys received by the board of regents for normal 
schools on account of grants made by the United States govern-
ment for specific services rendered by any normal school or 
normal schools, and all moneys received by said board from 
private gifts, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into 
the normal fund income and are appropriated therefrom, to 
carry out the purposes of such grants and gifts in accordance 
with the conditions under which the same are made. 

(3) EAU CLAIRE NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal 
school at Eau Claire : 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, * 	• 

thirty-one thousand * * • nine hundred * • • seventy-
five dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries; and an-
nually, beginning July 1, * * * 1929, * * * one hun-
dred thousand * * dollars for teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid 
fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including 
freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

* • * (b) On July 1, * * * 1929, • • 	six 
thousand * * * seven hundred twenty-five dollars, and on 
July 1, " " * 1930, * * * six thousand • • • seven 
hundred • * " twenty-five dollars for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

• • * (c) On July 1, * * * 1929, • * • twen- 
ty-two thousand * 	one hundred * * * fifty dol- 
lars, and on July 1, * 	* 1930, * * * thirteen thou- 
sand seven hundred fifty dollars for permanent property and 
improvements, except purchase of land. 

• * • 
(4) LA CROSSE NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal 

school at La Crosse: 
(a) Annually, beginning July 1, 	• • 1929, * • • 

forty-one thousand • 	• four hundred • " * fifty 
dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries; and annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1929, one hundred * * • thir-
ty-nine thousand * * * three hundred three dollars for 
teachers' salaries only. 
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(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the coat of insurance; and the cost of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, in-
cluding freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

* ' (b) On July 1, * • • 1929, * * * eight 
thousand five hundred * * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, 
' • 1930, * * • eight thousand one hundred * * 
fifty dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 
' (c) On July 1, * * * 1929, * * * thir-

teen thousand * * * seven hundred * * * fifty dol-
lars and on July 1, * * * 1930, * * * thirteen thou-
sand " * * six hundred * • * fifty dollars for perma-
nent property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

• • * (d) On July 1, 1927, twenty-one thousand dollars, 
and on July 1, 1929, forty-four thousand dollars for the construc-
tion and equipment of * * * an addition to the gymnasium. a • • 

(5) MILWAUKEE NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal 
school at Milwaukee : 

(a) • * * Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, 
• * * fifty-five thousand * • * four hundred * • * 
eighty-five dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries ; 
and * a * annually, beginning July 1, * * 	1929, 
two hundred * * * forty-seven thousand nine hundred ten 
dollars for teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance ; and the cost of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, in-
cluding freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

* a a (b) On July 1, * * 	1929, * * • nine 
thousand * • 	seven hundred * * * fifty dollars, 
and on July 1, * * *. 1930, * * * eight thousand 
* * * seven hundred " * fifty dollars for property 
repairs and maintenance. 

• * • (c) On July 1, * * * 1929, thirteen thou- 
sand 	• * * four hundred 	* 	• 	* 	fifty dollars, and on 
July 	1, • • • 1930, 	a 	* 	* 	twelve thousand 	* 	* 	* 
three hundred • * 	* dollars for permanent property and 
improvements, except purchase of land. 

• * * (d) On July 1, 1927, six thousand dollars to change 
the present electric service, build transformers, change present 
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D. C. motors to A. C. motors, and make necessary changes in 
switches, wiring, and switchboard to effect the change to a pri-
mary rate. 

(6) OSHKOSH NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal school 
at Oshkosh : 

(a) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * • * 1929, 
• * • forty -four thousand • * * five hundred • • • 
fifty dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries; and 
• • • annually, beginning July 1, • * * 1929, one hun-
dred * * * seventy -six thousand * * * fifty dollars 
for teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, in-
cluding freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

* • * (b) On July 1, • * * 1929, 	 four- 
teen thousand a * * four hundred dollars, and on July 1, 
• ' 1930, 	• fourteen thousand • * • four 
hundred dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

• • • (c) On July 1, • • • 1929, eighteen thousand 
one hundred • • • dollars, and on July 1, * " * 1930, 
• 'I  • eighteen thousand • * • one hundred * S * 
dollars for permanent property and improvements, except pur-
chase of land. 

• * * (d) On July 1, 1925, twenty-five thousand dollars 
for the purchase of land as a site for the new school building, ad-
jacent to the present normal school site. • • * Any money 
received from the sale of buildings now on the Sinclair Mainland 
property shall be paid within one week into the normal school 
fund income, and is appropriated therefrom to the normal board 
for land improvements on said property. 

(e) On July 1, 1927, eighty thousand dollars, and 
on July 1, 1929, three thousand three hundred dollars for the 
construction and equipment of a new central heating plant, in-
cluding connections with all buildings and any remodeling of 
steam conduits, equipment and piping, and changes of such mot-
ors and electric connections as are advisable in the present build-
ings and on the grounds of said school necessary to the effective 
operation of the heating plant, provided that seven hundred five 
dollars may be used for bills incurred prior to June 1, 1929; 
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• • • and thirty-five thousand dollars for furniture, furnish-
ings and fixtures at the new training school building. 

(7) PLATTE VILLE NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal 
school at Platteville : 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1929, • • • 
thirty -three thousand * * eight hundred • • fifty 
dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries; and annually, 
beginning July 1, " 1929, 4  • one hundred 
thousand * * nine hundred twenty dollars for teachers' 
salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, in-
cluding freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

* * * (b) On July 1, * * * 1929, * fourteen 
thousand * * * eight hundred • • " twenty -five dol-
lars, and on July 1, • * * 1930, fourteen thousand * • • 
seven hundred • a• seventy -five dollars for property re-
pairs and maintenance. 

* • * (c) On July 1, • • * 1929, a a • twen-
ty - two thousand • * * six hundred * ' eighty dol-
lars, and on July 1, * * * 1930, a a  a twelve thou-
sand nine hundred ninety -five * * • dollars for permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

(d) On • * * July 1, 1927, twenty thousand dollars for 
the purchase of land. 

* a * 
(8) RIVER FALLS NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal 

school at River Falls: 
(a) Annually, beginning July 1, 	 1929, • • • 

thirty -six thousand * * * five hundred • • • twenty 
dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries; and annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1929, one hundred • " • 
twenty - two thousand * • • four hundred fifteen dollars for 
teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, 
including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

• • * (b) On July 1, a * a 1929, * * * six 
thousand three hundred a * a fifty dollars, and on July 1, 
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* * * 1930, * * * six thousand. 	* * one hun- 
dred * • * fifty dollars for property repairs and mainte-
nance. 

* * * (c) On July 1, 	" 	1929, * 	* fif- 
teen thousand * 	* two hundred * " * fifty dollars, 
and on July 1, * * 	1930, • • * fifteen thousand 
• • * su hundred " • 	fifty dollars for permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

• • • 

(d) On July 1, 1929, twenty-five thousand dollars for the con-
struction and equipment of a workshop. 

(9) STEVENS POINT NORMAL SCHOOL. For the 
normal school at Stevens Point : 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 	1929, • * • 
thirty -nine thousand 	* 	forty dollars for operation 
other than teachers' salaries; and annually, beginning July 1, 
* * • 1929, one hundred • * * twenty -four thousand 
* • • one hundred forty dollars for teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance ; and the cost of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, 
including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

(b) On July 1, * • * 1929, * • • twelve 
thousand * * 	five hundred * 	* dollars, and on 
July 1, • * * 1930, * * • thirteen thousand * * • 
five hundred • * * forty dollars for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 

• 

• • 1929, • • 

• 

twen-
ty -five thousand two hundred 

• 

* 	thirty -five dollars, and 
on July 1, * * * 1930, * 	* eleven thousand * * • 
three hundred * 	* seventy -five dollars for permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

(e) On March 1, 1919, twenty-five thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, 1928, forty-five thousand five hundred ninety-five dollars 
for the construction and equipment of the new school building as 
provided for in paragraph (h) of this subsection ; and on July 1, 
1928, sixty-five thousand dollars for a new boiler plant, necessary 
equipment, and connections with other buildings. 

(h) On July 1, 1925, seventy-five thousand dollars, and on 
July 1, 1926, seventy-five thousand dollars for the construction 
of a new school building. 
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(10) SUPERIOR NORMAL SCHOOL. For the normal 
school at Superior : 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 	1929, * • • 
thirty-nine thousand • * 	nine hundred • * * fifty- 
five dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries ; and an-
nually, beginning July 1, • ' 1929, one hundred * * * 
fifty -six thousand * * one hundred forty-five dollars for 
teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid 
fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, includ-
ing freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

* • * (b) On July 1, * * * 1929, • * * thir-
ty-four thousand * • * six hundred fifty dollars, and on 
July 1, * * * 1930, * * • fourteen thousand * • * 
six hundred fifty dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

• ' 	(c) 	On July 1, 	* 	* 	* 	1929, 	• 	• 	• 	four- 
teen 	

our- 
teen thousand 	* 	* 	* 	seven hundred 	• 	• 	• 	dollars, and 
on July 1, 	* 	• 	* 	1930, 	* 	* 	* 	fourteen thousand 
• • 	• 	seven 	hundred 	* 	* 	dollars 	for 	permanent 
property and improvements, except purchase of land. 

a a * 

(g) Annually, for three years, beginning July 1, 1919, nine 
thousand dollars • * * for the purchase of land, provided 
that any amount or amounts received from the sale of buildings 
on the land purchased with funds derived from this appropria-
tion, shall be added to this appropriation and available for the 
same purpose ; provided further that no part of this appropria-
tion shall be used as a down payment, or part payment on the 
purchase of land, but only for acquiring the full legal title in 
fee, without lien or ineumbrance. 

(11) WHITEWATER NORMAL SCHOOL. For the nor-
mal school it Whitewater : 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1929, thirty-
seven thousand a * a five hundred • a * seventy-five 
dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries; and annual-
ly, beginning July 1, • * * 1929, one hundred * * * 
twenty -nine thousand a a a one hundred ten dollars for 
teachers' salaries only. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient 
to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid 
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fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, includ-
ing freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

• • 	* 	(b) On July 1, 	* 	* 	* 	1929, 	• 	" 	• 	twelve 
thousand 	• • * six hundred 	• 	• 	• 	fifty dollars, and 
on July 1, 	• • * 1930, 	• 	* 	• 	eleven thousand • 	• 	* 
six hundred • • • fifty dollars for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

• • * (c) On July 1, • • • 1929, • • • eleven 
thousand • • • eight hundred thirty -seven dollars, and on 
July 1, 
hundred 

• 
• 

* 
• 

• 1930, 	• 	* 	* 	ten thousand 	* 	• 	* 	five 
• twenty -five dollars for permanent property 

and improvements, except purchase of land. 
(e) On July 1, 1929, five thousand two hundred fifty dollars 

for the purchase of land, permanent property and improvements. 
(f) On • • * July 1, 1921, twenty-five thousand seven 

hundred seventy-nine dollars for completing and equipping the 
power and heating plant and connecting the plant with the school 
buildings by conduits and necessary piping. Of the balance re-
maining in this appropriation on July I, 1929, three thousand 
three hundred dollars shall be reverted to the fund from which 
appropriated. 

(12) DORMITORIES AND OTHER AUXILIARIES. For 
dormitories and dining halls, cafeterias, stationery stands, and 
music departments at normal schools, as follows: 

(a) On July 1, 1915, one thousand five hundred dollars, to 
be used as a revolving appropriation for the operation and main-
tenance of and the purchase of necessary equipment for the dor-
mitory and dining hall at the normal school at Oshkosh; and all 
moneys collected or received by each and every person, for or on 
account of said dormitory and dining hall, shall be paid within 
one week of receipt into the normal school fund income, and are 
appropriated and added to this appropriation. 

(b) On July 1, 1916, one thousand five hundred. dollars, to 
be used as a revolving appropriation for the operation and main-
tenance of and the purchase of necessary equipment for the dor-
mitory and dining hall at the normal school at Stevens Point ; 
and all moneys collected or received by each and every person 
for or on account of said dormitory and dining hall, shall be paid 
within one week of receipt into the normal school fund income, 
and are appropriated and added to this appropriation. 
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(c) All moneys collected or received by each and every per-
son, for or on account of the dormitory and dining room hall at 
the normal school at Superior, shall be paid within one week of 
receipt into the normal school fund income, and are appropriated 
to be used as a revolving appropriation for the operation and 
maintenance of and the purchase of necessary equipment for 
said dormitory and dining hall. 

(d) All moneys collected or received by each and every per-
son for or on account of the music department, stationery stand, 
and cafeteria at the normal school at Milwaukee, shall be paid 
within one week of receipt into the normal school fund income, 
and are appropriated to be used as revolving appropriations, re-
spectively, for the operation and maintenance of and the pur-
chase of necessary equipment for said music department, station-
ery stand, and cafeteria. 

(e) The board of normal regents may establish and operate 
cafeterias and stationery stands at any of the normal schools; 
and all moneys collected or received by each and every person, 
for or on account of any such cafeteria, or stationery stand, shall 
be paid, within one week of receipt, into the normal school fund 
income, and are appropriated, to be used as revolving appropria-
tions, respectively, for the operation and maintenance of and the 
purchase of necessary equipment for each such cafeteria or sta-
tionery stand. 

(f) No part of any appropriation for operation of normal 
schools shall be expended or available for appropriations pro-
vided for by this subsection, except paragraph (h) thereof. 

(g) The board of normal regents may establish and operate 
model farms in connection with any department for the train-
ing of teachers of agriculture at the normal schools at River 
Falls and Platteville. All moneys collected or received by each 
and every person for or on account of the activities connected 
with any such model farm, shall be paid, within one week after 
receipt, into the normal school fund income, and are appropri-
ated therefrom, to carry out the provisions of this paragraph. 

j) The board of normal regents may establish at any or all 
normal schools a contingent fund not to exceed five hundred dol-
lars out of the balances in cafeteria and dining hall revolving 
funds to be used for the payment of expenses which must be met 
by payment of cash in advance and which are incident to the 
operation of such cafeterias and dining halls. 
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(13) SUMMER SCHOOLS. Summer schools for teachers 
shall be limited to six weeks in each year. For all fiscal purposes, 
the entire summer session shall be considered as occurring in the 
fiscal year in which the major part thereof occurs, and all ex-
penditures therefor shall be charged to the appropriation for 
such fiscal year ; provided that bills for printing incurred prior 
to the beginning of such fiscal year may be paid out of current 
funds, and replaced at the beginning of such fiscal year. 

(37.11) (8) To require any applicant for admission, 
• * * who shall not have been exempted by any of the pro- 
visions of this section, to pay or to secure to be paid such fees 
for tuition as the board may deem proper and reasonable. 
* * * The board may also charge any student laboratory fees, 
book rents, fees for special departments or an incidental fee cov-
ering all such special costs. Any student who shall have been a 
resident of the state for one year next preceding his first admis-
sion to a normal school or any minor student whose parents have 
been bona fide residents of this state for one year next preceding 
the beginning of any semester for which such student enters a 
normal school shall, while he continues a resident of the state, be 
entitled. to exemption from fees for tuition but not from inci-
dental fees in the normal school. Any student who shall not have 
been a resident of the state for one year next preceding his first 
admission to a normal school, except as above provided, shall not 
be exempt from the payment of the tuition fees until he shall 
have attended a normal school for four academic years; but if 
he shall have attended a normal school and thereafter shall con-
tinuously have been a resident of this state for a period of com-
bined attendance at a normal school and subsequent residence in 
the state of not less than four years, he shall, while he continues a 
resident of the state, be entitled to exemption from payment of 
tuition fees upon reentering a normal school. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1929. 


